Fully comply with the requirements of Sections I, II, IV, and V of this Cease and Desist 

and Civil Penalty Order (“Order”). 

II. Civil Penalty Order 

Pursuant to Cal. Gov. Code § 66641.6, Respondents are hereby ordered to: 

A. Pay administrative civil liability of one hundred thirty-five thousand dollars ($135,000) to 

BCDC by cashier’s check made payable to the San Francisco Bay Conservation and 

Development Commission, to be deposited into the Bay Fill Clean-up and Abatement 

Fund, within thirty (30) days of issuance of this Order. The administrative civil liability 

consists of, and liability shall be apportioned, as follows:  

1. Twenty-eight thousand five hundred ($28,500) for the unpermitted fill in the 
Montezuma Slough within BCDC’s Bay jurisdiction and the Primary Management 
Area consisting of: (1) 68- x 33-foot barge at the bottom of the slough, about 50 feet 
south of Thad Woodin’s home on Van Sickle Island and under about 19 feet of 
water; and (2) a mostly submerged 20- to 25-foot-long recreational vessel about 10 
feet off the Kitrell Estate’s parcel (Thad Woodin);  

2. Twenty-seven thousand ($27,000) for the unpermitted fill within BCDC’s 100-foot 
shoreline band jurisdiction and the Primary Management Area consisting of an 
abandoned car, silver trailer, and boat, in addition to plastic containers and other 
trash (Thad Woodin); 

3. Eighteen thousand ($18,000) for unpermitted fill within BCDC’s 100-foot shoreline 
band jurisdiction and the Primary Management Area consisting of: (1) a small, blue 
recreational vessel, close to the levee road and (2) a recreational vessel near Thad 

Woodin’s house located on both the Belchers’ and Thad Woodin’s parcels (Thad 
Woodin and Steve and Lesley Belcher); 

4. Twenty-five thousand five hundred ($25,500) for unpermitted fill within BCDC’s 100-
foot shoreline band jurisdiction and the Primary Management Area consisting of an 
Argo (small amphibious craft), two boats, and a large lawn mower placed close to 
the levee road (Thad Woodin and Allen Kanady); 

5. Eighteen thousand ($18,000) for unpermitted fill within BCDC’s 100-foot shoreline 
band jurisdiction and the Primary Management Area consisting of a green truck, an 
automobile, four boats, and an ATV. All are close to the levee road (Thad Woodin 
and Bill Woodin); and 

6. Eighteen thousand ($18,000) for unpermitted fill within BCDC’s 100-foot shoreline 
band jurisdiction and the Primary Management Area consisting of a silver truck 
placed close to the levee road (Thad Woodin and Kittrell Estate). 

B. If administrative civil liability is not paid within 30 days of issuance of this Order the